

Nos. 16-476, 16-477

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE,
Governor of New Jersey, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED
HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE, CATO INSTITUTE, AND
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SAM KAZMAN
Competitive Enterprise
Institute
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

JONATHAN WOOD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 888-6881
jwood@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G St.
Sacramento, CA 95814

RICHARD M. ESENBERG
JACOB J. CURTIS
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty
1139 East Knapp St.
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The Constitution Forbids the Federal Government from Commandeering States	4
A. The Anti-Commandeering Principle Protects Federalism, the Political Process, and Liberty	4
B. The Federal Government Can Enforce Its Chosen Policies Without Commandeering the States.....	7
II. Congress Cannot Constitutionally Forbid States from Repealing or Amending Their Own Laws	9
A. A Federal Power To Prevent States from Reforming Their Own Laws Would Undermine Federalism.....	10
B. A Federal Power To Forbid State Reform Would Frustrate Political Accountability	13
C. PASPA Forces States To Regulate Activity That They Would Prefer To Leave Unregulated.....	17
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	7
<i>Brown v. E.P.A.</i> , 521 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Christie v. N.C.A.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2866 (<i>cert. denied</i> June 3, 2014)	1
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	1
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4, 7
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	5, 8-9, 19
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	12
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1
<i>N.C.A.A. v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18-19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	8-9, 12
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	6

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 1, 3-9, 13-14, 19-20

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 1, 4-5, 7, 9, 12-14, 19

San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973) 6

Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder,
 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) 19-20

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 6-7

United States v. McIntosh,
 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 3702..... 3

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)..... 11

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

Other Authorities

Alt, Robert D., *Is Federalism Conservative?*,
 Nat'l Rev., Apr. 29, 2003, available at
<http://www.nationalreview.com/article/206732/Federalism-conservative-robert-d-alt>..... 17

Amdur, Spencer E., *The Right of Refusal: Immigration Enforcement and the New Cooperative Federalism*,
 35 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 87 (2016) 11

Bruni, Frank, <i>America the Clueless</i> , N.Y. Times, May 11, 2013, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/05/12/opinion/ sunday/bruni-america-the-clueless.html	15
Chemerinsky, Erwin, et al., <i>Cooperative Federalism and Marijuana Regulation</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 74 (2015)	10
Coan, Andrew B., <i>Commandeering, Coercion, and the Deep Structure of American Federalism</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	6
Colby, Thomas B., <i>Revitalizing the Forgotten Uniformity Constraint on the Commerce Power</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 249 (2005)	19
Fischman, Robert L., <i>Cooperative Federalism and Natural Resources Law</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 179 (2005)	12
Forrest, Dr. David & Parry, Rick, <i>The Key to Sports Integrity in the United States: Legalized, Regulated Sports Betting</i> (Sept. 27, 2016), https://www.americangaming.org/sites/ default/files/research-files/FINAL%20SPORTS %20INTEGRITY%20REPORT.pdf	17-18
Gelman, Andrew, <i>What Are the Chances Your Vote Matters?</i> , Slate (Nov. 7, 2016), available at http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_ politics/politics/2016/11/here_are_the_ chances_your_vote_matters.html	16
Gerken, Heather K., <i>A New Progressive Federalism, Democracy</i> (2012), available at http://democracyjournal.org/magazine/ 24/a_new_progressive_federalism	16

- Gerken, Heather K., *Foreword: Federalism All The Way Down*,
124 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (2010) 16-17
- Green, Robert & Rosenblatt, Adam, C-Span/PSB Supreme Court Survey (2017), *available at*
<https://static.c-span.org/assets/documents/scotus/Survey/CSPAN%20PSB%20Supreme%20Court%20Survey%20COMPREHENSIVE%20AGENDA%20sent%2003%2013%2017.pdf> 15
- Jackson, Vicki C., *Federalism and the Uses and Limits of Law: Printz and Principle?*,
111 Harv. L. Rev. 2180 (1998) 6
- Kamin, Sam, *Cooperative Federalism and State Marijuana Regulation*,
85 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1105 (2014)..... 10
- Loyola, Mario & Esenberg, Rick, *Shining a Light on Coercion in Federal “Assistance” to States: A Model Policy for Resisting Federal Coercion*,
WILL Report, July 2016, *available at*
<http://www.will-law.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/Resist-FInal.pdf>..... 13
- Lund, Nelson, *The Uniformity Clause*,
51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1193 (1984)..... 19
- McConnell, Michael W., *Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design*,
54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987)..... 4
- Merritt, Deborah Jones, *The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century*, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988) 13-14

- Merritt, Deborah Jones, *Three Faces of Federalism: Finding a Formula for the Future*, 47 Vand. L. Rev. 1563 (1994)..... 6, 14
- National Gambling Impact Study Commission, *Final Report* (June 1999), <https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=pur1.32754071462216>..... 17
- National Weather Service, *How Dangerous is Lightning?*, NOAA.gov, available at <http://www.lightningsafety.noaa.gov/odds.shtml> 16
- New Jersey Voters Endorse Making Sports Betting Legal*, Chicago Tribune, Nov. 8, 2011, available at http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2011-11-08/sports/chi-new-jersey-voters-endorse-making-sports-betting-legal-20111108_1_amateur-sports-protection-act-legal-bets-oregon-and-montana 14
- Press Release, American Gaming Association, *Americans to Bet \$4.2 Billion on Super Bowl 50* (Jan. 27, 2016), <https://www.americangaming.org/newsroom/press-releases/americans-bet-42-billion-super-bowl-50>..... 17
- Raynor, Austin, *The New State Sovereignty Movement*, 90 Ind. L.J. 613 (2015) 10
- Somin, Ilya, *Democracy and Political Ignorance: Why Smaller Government is Smarter* (2013) 15
- Somin, Ilya, *Political Ignorance in America, in The State of the American Mind: 16 Leading Critics on the New Anti-Intellectualism* 163 (2015), available at <http://www.soamcontest.com/sites/default/files/201603/Somin-20Political%20Ignorance%20in%20America.pdf>..... 15

- Stewart, Richard B., *Pyramids of Sacrifice? Problems of Federalism in Mandating State Implementation of National Environmental Policy*, 86 Yale L.J. 1196 (1977) 12
- Sullum, Jacob, *Victories for Eight of Nine Marijuana Initiatives Hasten the Collapse of Prohibition*, Reason.com (Nov. 9, 2016), <http://reason.com/blog/2016/11/09/victories-for-eight-of-nine-marijuana-in>..... 11
- The Federalist (J. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 5, 7
- Vedder, Richard & Robe, Jonathan, *The High Cost of Big Labor: An Interstate Analysis of Right to Work Laws*, Competitive Enterprise Institute (2014), available at <http://cei.org/sites/default/files/Richard%20Vedder%20and%20Jonathan%20Robe%20-20An%20Interstate%20Analysis%20of%20Right%20to%20Work%20L....> 12
- Wallach, Daniel L., *Daily Fantasy Sports and PASPA: How to Assess Whether the State Regulation of Daily Fantasy Sports Contests Violates Federal Law*, in *The Oxford Handbook of American Sports Law* (forthcoming 2017)..... 18
- Yoo, John C., *The Judicial Safeguards of Federalism*, 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1311 (1997)..... 7
- Young, Ernest, *Federalism as a Constitutional Principle*, 83 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1057 (2015) 8-9
